229 valid applications for the Offer Shares have been received for a total of 111,071,452

Offer Shares provisionally allotted to the Qualifying Shareholders under the Open Offer

have been received, representing approximately 57.74% of the total number of 192,379,617

Offer Shares available for subscription under the Open Offer.

Thought Diamond has successfully subscribed for 47,950,000 Offer Shares under its

entitlement pursuant to the Thought Diamond Undertaking.

Based on the results of the Open Offer, the Open Offer was under-subscribed by 81,308,165

Offer Shares (the ‘‘Untaken Shares’’). In accordance with the Underwriting Agreement, the

Independent Third Parties subscribers procured by the Underwriter have subscribed for all

the 81,308,165 Untaken Shares, representing approximately 14.09% of the issued share

capital of the Company as enlarged by the 192,379,617 Offer Shares.

Effects on the Shareholding Structure of the Company

The table below shows the effect of shareholding of the Company immediately prior to and

after completion of the Open Offer:

Immediately prior to completion
of the Open Offer

Immediately after completion
of the Open Offer

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Thought Diamond

(Note 1) 95,900,000 24.92 143,850,000 24.92

Public
The Underwriter — — — —

Subscribers procured

by the Underwriter

(Note 2) — — 81,308,165 14.09

Existing public

Shareholders 288,859,235 75.08 351,980,687 60.99

Total 384,759,235 100.00 577,138,852 100.00

– 2 –

Notes:

1. Thought Diamond is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability and is

wholly-owned by Mr. Cheung Kwok Fan, an executive Director, as at the date of this announcement.

2. The subscribers are independent to each other and none of the subscribers has become a Substantial

Shareholder immediately after completion of the Open Offer.

Despatch of certificates for fully-paid Offer Shares

Share certificates for fully-paid Offer Shares are expected to be posted to those entitled

thereto by ordinary post at their own risk on Monday, 16 June 2014.